

No. 22-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United
States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,
v.
ZACKEY RAHIMI,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE BRONX DEFENDERS UNION AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

DAVID M. PORTER
Co-chair, NACDL
Amicus Curiae
Committee
801 I Street, 3rd Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
916-498-5700

AIMEE CARLISLE *
CHRISTOPHER SMITH
The Bronx Defenders
Union†
360 East 161st St.
Bronx, NY 10451
(718) 508-3400
acarlisle@bronxdefenders.
org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 4, 2023

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITESiii

INTERST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. IN NEW YORK, ORDERS OF PROTECTION
ARE ISSUED AS A MATTER OF COURSE IN
EVERY CASE, UPON MERE HEARSAY
ALLEGATIONS, WITHOUT ANY FINDINGS
OF VIOLENCE, AND WITHOUT ANY
ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE OF ABUSE. 5

II. ORDERS OF PROTECTION ISSUED IN
FAMILY COURT SUFFER FROM SIMILAR
PROCEDURAL INADEQUACIES. 13

III. IN NEW YORK, THERE ARE FEW IF ANY
AVENUES TO CHALLENGE DOMESTIC
VIOLENCE ORDERS OF PROTECTION
ISSUED IN CRIMINAL COURT. 14

IV. THUS, IN NEW YORK, IN PRACTICE, EVEN
IN NEW YORK CITY COURTS WHERE THE
ACCUSED HAS COUNSEL AND AN
OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD, ORDERS OF
PROTECTION ARE ISSUED TOO BROADLY
AND THUS ARE A POOR PROXY FOR
DANGEROUSNESS. 21

V. BECAUSE OF WIDE VARIATIONS IN STATE RESTRAINING ORDER REGIMES, § 922(G)(8) CREATES UNEVEN AND SOMETIMES SEVERE BURDENS THAT MANY STATES WOULD NOT THEMSELVES CHOOSE TO IMPOSE. 22

 A. IN CONJUNCTION WITH § 922(G)(8), SOME STATE PROTECTIVE ORDERS TRIGGER LENGTHY, INDEFINITE, OR LIFETIME POSSESSION BANS, EVEN FOR NONVIOLENT CONDUCT. 23

 B. SECTION 922(G)(8) IMPOSES A COMPLETE POSSESSION BAN MORE READILY THAN MOST STATES, AND IT PUNISHES VIOLATIONS MUCH MORE HARSHLY. 27

VI. STATE COURTS CONTINUE TO DENY INDIVIDUALS THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS IN DEFIANCE OF THIS COURT’S CLEAR HOLDINGS. 31

CONCLUSION 33

APPENDIX 1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Cleveland Bd. Of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 545 (1985)	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	5, 31
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	2, 5, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Soud</i> , 2021 WL 3476606 (D. Alaska Aug. 6, 2021)	30
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 159 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 458 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2006)	17
 Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 921.....	29, 30
18 U.S.C. § 922	3-7, 12, 14, 16-18, 20-23, 25, 27-31
18 U.S.C. § 924	29
 State Cases	
<i>Matter of Crawford v. Ally</i> , 197 A.D.3d 27 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021)	15, 16

<i>People v. Joyce</i> , 194 N.Y.S.3d 303 (2023)	31
---	----

State Statutes

8 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 8-8.1-1	24
8 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 8-8.1-3	26
11 R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-5	29, 26
23 Pa. Stat and Cons. Stat. Ann 6108	26, 29
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 60/103	24
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 60/214	28
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 60/220	26
2023 Oregon Laws Ch. 140	26
Ala. Code § 13A-11-72	29
Ala. Code § 30-5-7	25
Ala. Code. § 30-5-2	24
Alaska Stat. 18.66.100	24,
Alaska Stat. § 11.56.740	30
Alaska Stat. § 18.66.100	25, 28, 30
Alaska Stat. § 18.66.990	24, 30
Alaska Stat. §§ 11.56.740	30
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3602	28
Ariz. Stat. § 13-3601	23, 24
Ariz. Stat. § 13-3602	24, 26, 28
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-15-205	26, 28
Cal. Fam. Code § 6345	26
Cal. Fam. Code § 6389	29
Cal. Fam. Code § 6203	23, 24
Cal. Penal Code § 17	29
Cal. Penal Code § 29824(a).....	29
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-14-105.5	28, 29
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-6-800.3	23
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-36k	28
Conn. Gen. Stat. 46b-1	24
Conn. Gen. Stat. 46b-15(g)	25

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-35a	29
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-223(c)	29
Del. Code tit. 10 § 1041	23, 24
Del. Code tit. 10 § 1045	25, 28
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 741.30	24
Fla. Stat. § 741.30	24, 25
Fla. Stat. § 790.233	29
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-13-1	23, 24
Ga. Stat. § 19-13-4	25
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 586-1	23, 24
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-7	29
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 586-5.5	25
Idaho Code § 39-6306	25, 28
Ind. Code § 34-26-5-9	25, 28
Iowa Code Ann. § 724.269	29
Iowa Code § 236.5	25, 29
Kan. Stat. § 21-6301	29
Kan. Stat. § 60-3107	26
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 403.740	28
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 403.740	26, 28
La. Stat. Ann. § 46:2136	25
La. Stat. Ann. § 46:2136.3	28
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 209A, § 3	26
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 209A, § 7	29
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 209A, § 3B	28
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 209A, § 3C	28
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 4-506	25, 29
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 19-A, § 4110	26, 28
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 600.2950	24, 28
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 518B.01	25, 29
Mississippi Code § 93-21-15	25
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 455.040(1)(1)	25
Mont. Code Ann. § 40-15-204	25, 28
Mont. Code § 40-15-201	28

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-269.8	29
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 50B-1	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 50B-3	26
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 50B-3.1	28
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 14-07.1-02	25, 28
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 173-B:5	26, 29
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:25-19	24
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:25-29	25, 29
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 40-13-2	24
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 40-13-5	28
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 40-13-6	25
N.Y. Criminal Procedure Law § 140.10	7
N.Y. Criminal Procedure Law Sections 245.70	15
N.Y. Criminal Procedure Law Sections 450.10	15
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 821	23
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 842	26, 28
N.Y. Pen. Code § 145.00	23
N.Y. Penal Law § 170.10	8
N.Y. Penal Law § 180.10	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 42-924	26, 28
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 33.018	23, 24
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 33.020	24
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 33.080	26
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 33.0305	29
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 33.031	28, 29
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3113.31	26, 28
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 60.4	26
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 166.255	28
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-25-30	28
S.C. Code Ann. § 20-4-70	26
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-10-5	26
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-10-24	28
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-10-1	24
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-19A-1	24

S.D. Codified Laws § 22-19A-4	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-601	23, 24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-605	26
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1307	29
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 85.022	28
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 85.025	26
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-7-606	26
Utah Code § 76-10-503	29
Va. Code Ann. § 16.1-279.1	26
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308.1:4	29
Va. Code Ann. § 16.1-253.2	29
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-10	29
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 1103	25
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 1104	28
W. Va. Code Ann. § 48-27-505	25
W. Va. Code § 48-27-502	29
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 7.105.010	23, 24
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 7.105.310	25
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.800	28, 29
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 813.12	23, 26, 29
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-21-106	26

Supreme Court Rule

Rule 37.6	1
-----------------	---

Other

David Michael Jaros, <i>Unfettered Discretion: Criminal Orders of Protection and Their Impact on Parent Defendants</i> , 85 Ind. L.J. 1445 (2010)	7, 13
---	-------

S. Lisa Washington, *Survived & Coerced: Epistemic Injustice in the Family Regulation System*, 122
Colum. L. Rev. 1097 (2022) 14
